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Country                  

Organisation Mr/ Ms First Name Last Name Title Affiliation Address City, State

Post 

Code Country Phone Fax e-mail 1

AUSAID Mr. Alan Coulthart 

Principal 

Infrastructure 

Adviser

Australian 

Agencay for 

International 

Development GPO Box 887 Canberra

 ACT 

2601 AUSTRALIA 61 2 6206 4054 alan.coulthart@ausaid.gov.au

BRAZIL Ms. Ines Magalhaes Secretary

Brazil Ministry 

of Cities

 Esplanada dos 

Ministérios - Bloco A - 

Sala 304 Brasilia / DF

70050-

901 BRASIL

(+55 11) 2108-

1772

55 11 3321 

1709 snh@cidades.gov.br

BRAZIL Ms. Junia Santa-Rose Director of Institutional Development and Technical Cooperation

Brazil Ministry 

of Cities

 Esplanada dos 

Ministérios - Bloco A - 

Sala 304 Brasilia / DF

70050-

901 BRASIL junia.santarosa@cidades.gov.br

CHILE Mr. Martin

Vial 

Decombe

Principal Advisor 

to the Minister, 

Governance & 

Social 

Development, 

Policy Branch

Ministry of 

Housing and 

Urban 

Development

Av. Libertador 

Bernado O'Higgins 

924 STGO Piso 2, Santiago CHILE 56 2 351 3507 mvial@minvu.cl, ltorres@minvu.cl

FRANCE Ms. Emilie Maehara

Advisor, 

Cooperation on 

Urban Governance

French 

Ministry of 

Foreign 

Affairs 20 rue Monsieur

75700 Paris 07 

SP FRANCE 0331 43 17 64 45

emilie.maehara@diplomatie.gouv.f

r

FRANCE Ms. Natalie Le Denmat

Head, Local 

Authorities and 

Urban 

Development 

Department

Agence 

Française de 

Développeme

nt (AFD)

5, rue Roland 

Barthes Paris CEDEX 12 75598 FRANCE lefevres@afd.fr; heberts@afd.fr

FRANCE Mr.  Samuel Lefevre

Project Manager, 

Local Authorities 

and Urban 

Development 

Department

Agence 

Française de 

Développeme

nt (AFD)

5, rue Roland 

Barthes Paris CEDEX 12 75598 FRANCE 33 1 5344 3582 lefevres@afd.fr; heberts@afd.fr

GERMANY Mr. Franz Marré

Head of Division 

313, Water, 

Energy and Urban 

Development; 

Geoscience Sector

Federal 

Ministry for 

Economic 

Cooperation 

and 

Development 

(BMZ) Postfach 12 03 22 53113 Bonn 53113 GERMANY

49 228 99 535 

3783

49 228 9910 

535 3783

franz.marre@bmz.bund.de, 

angelica.nickel@bmz.bund.de

GERMANY Ms. Carolin Bender

Advisor on Urban 

Development, On 

behalf of Division 

313 "Water; 

Energy; Urban 

Development"

Federal 

Ministry for 

Economic 

Cooperation 

and 

Development 

(BMZ) Postfach 12 03 22 53113 Bonn 53113 GERMANY

49 228 99 535-

3571

49 228 99 10 

535-3571 Carolin.Bender@bmz.bund.de

GERMANY Ms. Annette Baehring

Head of Unit, 

Regionalization, 

Municipal and 

Urban 

Development

Deutsche 

Gesellschaft 

für 

Technische 

Zusammenaa

rbeit (GTZ) 

GmbH 

Dag-Hammarskjold-

Weg 1-5 Eschborn 65760 GERMANY 49 61 96 79 16 60

49 61 96 79 80 

16 60

Annette.Baehring@gtz.de, 

Antje.Kinkel@gtz.de

GERMANY Mr. Carl Philipp Schuck

Advisor on Urban 

Development

Deutsche 

Gesellschaft 

für 

Technische 

Zusammenaa

rbeit (GTZ) 

GmbH OE 42

Dag-Hammarskjold-

Weg 1-5 Eschborn 65760 GERMANY +49 61 96 79 2326

+49 61 96 79 

80 2326 carl.schuck@gtz.de

HABITAT FOR 

HUMANITY 

INTERNATIONAL Ms. Jane Katz

Director of 

International 

Affairs & Programs

Habitat for 

Humanity 

International

1000 Vermont 

Avenue, NW, Suite 

1100 Washington, DC 20005 USA

202-628-9171 ext. 

4906

JKatz@habitat.org, 

qle@habitat.org

HABITAT FOR 

HUMANITY 

INTERNATIONAL Mr. Steve Weir

Vice President, 

Global Program 

Development & 

Support 

Habitat for 

Humanity 

International

270 Peachtree ST 

NW, Suite 1300 Atlanta, Georgia 30303 USA 404 733 3102 

SWeir@habitat.org, 

qle@habitat.org

ITALY Dr. Nicola Pisani Financial Cooperation Officer

Italian 

Ministry of 

Foreign 

Affairs – 

Development 

Cooperation

Piazzale della 

Farnesina 1 00135 Roma 00135 ITALY +39 06 3691 4420 nicola.pisani@esteri.it

METROPOLIS Mr. Josep Roig Secretary-General Metropolis

Ajuntament de 

Barcelona, Calle 

Avinyó 15 Barcelona 8002 SPAIN (+34) 93 34 29 460

(+34) 9334 29 

466

jroig@bcn.cat, 

abickart@bcn.cat

METROPOLIS Mr. Alain Le Saux

Director of Bank of 

Cities Project, Unit 

of International 

and European 

Affairs Ile de France

35 Boulevard des 

Invalides Paris 75007 FRANCE 33 6 08 87 31 71

33 1 53 85 62 

19 alain.lesaux@iledefrance.fr

METROPOLIS Mr. Eduardo Cypel Regional Advisor Ile de France

35 Boulevard des 

Invalides Paris 75007 FRANCE

dudurc@yahoo.com / 

jeanfrancois.habeau@iledefra

nce.fr

METROPOLIS Mr. Gabriel Barros Project Officer Metropolis

Ajuntament de 

Barcelona, Calle 

Avinyó 15 Barcelona CP08002 SPAIN +34 933429468  gbarros@metropolis.org

NIGERIA H.E Nduese Essien Minister

Federal 

Ministry of 

Lands, Housing 

and Urban 

Development

Headquarters, 

Mabushi District Abuja NIGERIA

Tel: (+234) 803 

305 1952; cp 

08033051952 234-9 5211854 ednatobi@hotmail.com

NIGERIA H.E Shamsuddeen Usman Minister

National 

Planning 

Commission Abuja NIGERIA

Tel: (+234) 803 

305 1952; cp 

08033051952 234-9 5211854 ednatobi@hotmail.com

NIGERIA Ms. Edna Deimi Tobi

Assistant Director, 

Urban and 

Regional 

Development

Federal 

Ministry of 

Lands, Housing 

and Urban 

Development

Headquarters, 

Mabushi District Abuja NIGERIA

Tel: (+234) 803 

305 1952; cp 

08033051952 234-9 5211854 ednatobi@hotmail.com

NORWAY Mr. Erik Berg

Senior Advisor, 

Section for 

Environment and 

Sustainable 

Development, 

Department for 

UN, Peace and 

Humanitarian 

Affairs

 Ministry of 

Foreign 

Affairs

Visiting Address: 7. 

juni plassen 1, Oslo, 

Norway, Mailing 

Address: Postboks 

8114 Dep., N-0032 

Oslo, Norway Oslo N-0032 NORWAY

office:  47 22 24 

39 72   cell: 47 92 

08 99 53 47 2224 9580 erik.berg@mfa.no

NORWAY Mr. Per Nygaard

Deputy Director 

General, 

Department of 

Housing and 

Building

Ministry of 

Local 

Government 

and Regional 

Development

Akersgata 59,  

P. O. Box 8112 Dep OSLO N-0032 NORWAY 47 22 247 102 per.nygaard@krd.dep.no
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PHILIPPINES Mr. Jesse Robredo Secretary

Department 

of Interior 

and Local 

Government

A.Francisco Gold 

Condominium II, 

EDSA cor. 

Mapagmahal St, 

Diliman Quezon City 1100

THE 

PHILIPPINES cpablo@worldbank.org

PHILIPPINES Mr. Hernani Braganza Secretary General

League of 

Cities of the 

Philippines

J& K, 7th 

floor, CyberOne 

Building, Eastwood, 

Libis, Quezon City 1610

THE 

PHILIPPINES

SDI Ms. Celine d'Cruz Co-Ordinator

SDI 

Secretariat 2030, Hillyer Pl, NW Washington, DC 20009

UNITED 

STATES 202- 716- 6170 celinedcruz@mac.com

SDI Ms. Rose Malokoane Co-Ordinator

SDI 

Secretariat P O Box 14038 Mowbray 7705 SOUTH AFRICA 00 27 21 689 9408 rose@utshani.org.za

SOUTH AFRICA Mr. Martin Maphisa

Deputy-Director 

General

National 

Department 

of Housing Private Bag X644 Pretoria 0001

REPUBLIC OF 

SOUTH AFRICA

work: 27 12 444 

5088; cell: 27 (0) 

79 519 2573 27 86 617 3476 Martin.Maphisa@dhs.gov.za

SWEDEN Mr. Pelle Persson

Head of 

Sustainable 

Services Team

Swedish 

International 

Development 

Cooperation 

Agency (Sida)

Visiting Address: 

Valhallavägen 199 Stockholm

SE 105-

25 SWEDEN +468 698 4062 46 8 698 56 40 pelle.persson@sida.se 

UCLG Ms. Elisabeth Gateau Secretary General

United Cities 

and Local 

Governments Carrer Avinyo, 15 Barcelona 8002 SPAIN 34 93 34 28 750/5

34 93 34 28 

760

e.gateau@cities-

localgovernments.org

UCLG Ms. Emilia Saiz

Director of 

Statutory Issues 

and Institutional 

Relations

United Cities 

and Local 

Governments Carrer Avinyo, 15 Barcelona 8002 SPAIN 34 93 34 28 761

34 93 34 28 

760

e.saiz@cities-

localgovernments.org

UN-HABITAT Ms. Inga Björk-Klevby

Assistant 

Secretary-General 

and Deputy 

Executive Director UN-Habitat P.O. Box 30030 GPO Nairobi 00100 KENYA 254 20 762 5100

254 20 762 

5015

inga.klevby@unhabitat.org, 

jaana.mioch@unhabitat.org

UN-HABITAT Mr. Daniel Biau

Director, Regional 

Technical 

Cooperation 

Division UN-Habitat P.O. Box 30030 GPO Nairobi 00100 KENYA 254 2 623 210 254 2 624 250 daniel.biau@unhabitat.org

UN-HABITAT Mr. Alioune Badiane

Director, Regional 

Office for Africa 

and Arab States UN-Habitat P.O. Box 30030 GPO Nairobi 00100 KENYA 254 20 7623075

254 20 

7623904
Alioune.Badiane@unhabitat.org, 

Anastasia.Mbova@unhabitat.org

UN-HABITAT Ms. Jaana Mioch

Special Advisor to 

the Deputy 

Executive Director UN-Habitat P.O. Box 30030 GPO Nairobi 00100 KENYA 254 20 7624062

254 733 48 29 

50 jaana.mioch@unhabitat.org

UNEP Ms. Soraya Smaoun Programme Officer

United 

Nations 

Environment 

Programme 15, rue de Milan Paris Cedex 09 75441 FRANCE

+33 (0)1 44 37 19 

80 Soraya.Smaoun@unep.org

WORLD BANK Ms. Zoubida Allaoua

Director, Finance, 

Economics and 

Urban 

The World 

Bank

1818 H Street, NW, 

MC4-411 Washington, DC 20433 USA 1-202-473-3720 1-202-522-7122 zallaoua@worldbank.org

WORLD BANK Ms. Abha Joshi-Ghani

Sector Manager, 

Urban Unit, 

Finance, 

Economics and 

Urban Department

The World 

Bank

1818 H Street, NW, 

MC4-414 Washington, DC 20433 USA 1-202-473-3714

ajoshighani@worldbank.org, 

gsorensen@worldbank.org

WORLD BANK Ms. Gloria Grandolini

Country Director, 

Mexico

The World 

Bank

Insurgentes Sur 

1605, Torre Mural, 

21st and 24th 

Floors Mexico City 3900 MEXICO 5.25555E+11 Ggrandolini@worldbank.org

WORLD BANK Ms. Adriana

de Aguinaga 

de Vellutini

Program Manager, 

Public Private 

Infrastructure 

Advisory Facility

The World 

Bank

1818 H Street, NW, 

U 3- 304 Washington, DC 20433 USA 1-202-458-8857 aaguinaga@worldbank.org

WORLD BANK Mr. Frank Bousquet

Programme 

Coordinator, 

AFTUW

The World 

Bank

1818 H Street, NW, 

J7-707 Washington, DC 20433 USA 1-202-473-0309 fbousquet@worldbank.org

WORLD BANK Mr. Christopher Pablo

Sr. Operations 

Oficer

The World 

Bank

23/F, The Taipan 

Place Bldg, Emerdal 

Aveneue, Ortigas 

Center

Pasig City, Metro 

Manila

THE 

PHILIPPINES 63-2-637-5858 cpablo@worldbank.org 

Ms. Clare Short Rt. Hon. 

Member of 

Parliament

Westminster, House 

of Commons London

SW1A 

0AA

UNITED 

KINGDOM 020 7219 4262 020 7219 2586 shortclare@gmail.com

GHK International Mr. Jamie Simpson Managing Director

GHK 

International

GHK House, Heckfield 

Place, 526 Fulham Road London SW6 5NR

UNITED 

KINGDOM

+ 44 (0) 207471 

8034

+44(0) 20 7736 

0784

simpsonj@ghkint.com, 

<Jamie.Simpson@ghkint.com> 

OBSERVERS
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